
 

 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 

Date and Time: 
 

Thursday 4 January 2024 7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: 
 

Committee Services 
Committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members: 
 

Neighbour (Leader), Radley (Deputy Leader), 
Bailey, Clarke, Cockarill, Collins, Oliver and 
Quarterman 

 
Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 

FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

• At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 
• The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that anyone 

remaining at the meeting had provided their consent to any such recording. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
  

1   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2023 are attached for 
confirmation and signature as a current record.  
 

6 - 9 

 
2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
To declare disposable pecuniary, and any other interests*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest 
to declare. 
 

 

 
4   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
 

 
5   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA) 

 
Anyone wishing to make a statement to the Committee should contact 
Committee Services at least two clear working days prior to the 
meeting. Further information can be found online. 
  
 

 

 
6   PROJECT RESOURCE TO SUPPORT THE REMODELLING OF 

HEATHLANDS COURT 
 
Cabinet to consider that £80k be released to fund technical, specialist 
resources to support scoping of options for Heathlands Court's 
remodelling.  
 
Recommendation 
  

That Cabinet agrees to release £80k to fund the procurement of technical, specialist 
resources to support work on scoping of options for Heathlands Court's remodelling. 
  
 

10 - 12 

 
7   BUTTERWOOD HOMES REPORT FROM SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
This report provides an update of Butterwood Homes' performance to 
Cabinet, which has been reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny at their 
December 2023 meeting. The Scrutiny Panel for Butterwood Homes 
issues it.  
  

13 - 26 

Page 2

https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/4_The_Council/Council_meetings/Public%20Participation%20leaflet%202022.doc.pdf


 

 

Recommendation 
  
Cabinet receives the report of the Butterwood Homes Scrutiny Panel 
and consider the recommendations presented in the Panel's report  
  
  

8   SETTLEMENT CAPACITY AND INTENSIFICATION STUDY 
 
To present the findings of the ‘Settlement Capacity and Intensification 
Study’ (SICS) and to consider the continued use of digital software to 
support the Council’s planning policy function. 
 
Recommendation 

 
Cabinet is asked to: 
            i.       Note the findings of the three different scenarios illustrated in 

the Settlement Capacity and Intensification Study (SCIS). The 
study will be published on the council's website. 

          ii.        Subject to compliance with the Council's procurement rules, 
the ongoing use of digital software to support the Council 
Planning Policy function should be supported, and appropriate 
provisions should be made in the 2024/25 budget. 

  

27 - 66 

 
9   REVIEW OF CCTV SERVICE 

 
This report is to share with Cabinet Members the outcomes and action 
plan from the recently undertaken CCTV Review, for Members to note. 
  
Members are also asked to approve the request for capital and 
revenue budget allocations. 
  
Recommendation 
  

1.    That a budget of £75k is allocated to the council’s capital 
programme over a 5-year period commencing in 2024/25 to 
fund the continuing replacement of the Council’s CCTV camera 
stock 
  

2.    That the actions outlined in the CCTV Review (Appendix A – 
Section 7) are noted and agreed and a revenue budget of £10k 
is allocated for any follow-on work required, particularly in 
relation to possible relocation of any existing camera assets 
  

3.    That approval is given to extend the contract currently in place 
with Safer Runnymede by a further 5 years, subject to 
procurement processes 
  

4.    That a budget of £6k is allocated to the council’s capital 
programme to purchase a deployable CCTV camera asset, 
subject to officers’ evaluation and finding, and agreeing consent 
from the Portfolio Holder 

67 - 93 

Page 3



 

 

  
5.    That £3.5k of annual revenue is allocated to cover costs 

associated for any additional call-out fees, which fall outside of 
the Routine Planned Maintenance (RPM).  This will be utilised 
for identified Hot Spot cameras on the fixed CCTV network 
(£1.5k) and to cover the data connectivity (£1k) and 
installation/deinstallation costs incurred (£1k) for a deployable 
asset dependent upon the decision taken regarding 
recommendation 4 above. 

  
10   WEIGHT GIVEN TO THE COUNCIL'S DECLARATION OF A 

CLIMATE EMERGENCY IN PLANNING DECISIONS RELATING TO 
HERITAGE MATTERS 
 
The purpose of this report is to address the Council's declaration of a 
Climate Emergency in relation to heritage assets. Recent planning 
appeal decisions have raised questions about the Council's position. 
Therefore, this report aims to clarify the Council's stance while 
emphasising that each application will be assessed individually based 
on its merits. 
Recommendation 
Cabinet confirms the following: 

•       there is a public benefit to energy efficiency and renewable or 
low carbon energy measures which, even in a small way, assist 
the Council’s commitment to making Hart district carbon neutral 
by 2040, 

•       that significant weight will be given to the Council’s declaration 
of a Climate Emergency in all planning decisions, including 
those relating to heritage matters, 

•       that the weight given to the conservation of the heritage asset 
will depend on the importance of the heritage asset and 

•       where a development proposal would give rise to some harm to 
the significance of a heritage asset, the level of harm needs to 
be assessed and weighed against the public benefits of the 
proposal. 

 

94 - 96 

 
11   CLIMATE CHANGE UPDATE 

 
This report updates Members on the progress made with the Climate 
Action Plan between June-November 2023 and highlights current 
progress and identified risks for delivery 

  
This report makes recommendations for the next set of priorities to 
support the delivery of the adopted approved action plan and requests 
further budget approvals for identified projects to support the plan. 

  

 

97 - 109 

Page 4



 

 

Recommendation  
  
1.      The climate change programme update is reviewed and noted. 

  
2.      Cabinet is requested to review and approve the proposed projects 

list and associated cost allocations set out in paragraph 39 to be 
funded from the approved 2023/24 climate budget. 
  

  
12   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 

 
To consider and amend the Cabinet Work Programme. 
 

110 - 
117 

 
Date of Publication: Friday 22 December 2023 

Page 5



 

 
CAB 1 

 

CABINET 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 7 December 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Neighbour (Leader), Radley (Deputy Leader), Bailey, Clarke, Cockarill, Oliver 
and Quarterman 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Daryl Phillips, Chief Executive 
Graeme Clark, Executive Director, Corporate Services & S151 Officer 
Daniel Hawes, Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager 
Alex Rosser-Trokas, Principal Policy Planner 
Sharon Black, Committee and Member Services Manager 
 

60 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 2 November 2023 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record.   
  
Proposed by Cllr Neighbour; Seconded by Cllr Clarke.  Unanimously agreed by 
all those present at the meeting. 
 

61 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Collins. 
 

62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

63 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made two announcements: 

• A request had been received from Fleet Food Bank to help with storage 
as theirs was full and space was arranged at the Civic Offices 

•       The lease for the former CAB building in Yateley had now been received 
and would be in place in the new year.  

 
64 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  

 
There were no items of public participation. 
 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



 
CAB 2 

 

65 SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - CYCLE AND CAR PARKING 
STANDARDS  
 
This report provided an update Cabinet on the draft Cycle & Car Parking in New 
Development Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) following public 
consultation and seek agreement to adopt the SPD. 
  
Councillors noted: 

• The SPD would allow the Council to insist on car parking standards 
across all new developments in Hart 

• This would replace the guidance currently in effect 
  
Councillors questioned: 

• Whether the SPD was similar in detail to the Technical Advice Note (TAN) 
adopted at the end of 2022.  It was confirmed that the two documents 
were substantively the same. 

• Why there was not a Zone around Winchfield station, similar to those 
around the other 3 stations in the District.  It was confirmed that this was 
due to the fact that there was little to no development around Winchfield 
station and therefore a non-residential zone around that station was not 
required 

• Whether individual Neighbourhood Plans were affected or excluded by 
the adoption of the SPD.  It was confirmed that the SPD would take 
precedence. 

  
Proposed by Cllr Cockarill
[...]
sted by the Panel to enable it to reach 
an informed judgment on any matter put before it. 

2.10. The Panel will hold an advisory role to the Shareholder, that is full Cabinet, 
when it is making decisions on matters reserved for the Shareholder (or the 
Shareholder Representative if and when deemed appropriate by the 
Shareholder). 
 

2.11. Chairing of each meeting of the Panel will be determined by the members 
of the Panel present at that meeting. 

 
2.12. If a Panel member works for, is commissioned by or has any interest 

in the Company, the member shall declare this this to the Panel 
immediately. 

 
 
 
3. Review of these Terms of Reference 

 
3.1. The Terms of Reference will be reviewed by the Panel and the 

Company’s representatives on an annual basis. 
 
3.2. Amendments may be agreed by the Panel (in consultation with 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee) and the Company representatives, 
so long as no amendment contradicts the Shareholder Agreement. 

 
3.3. Amendments to the Shareholder Agreement may be determined 

by the Shareholder, that is, through a meeting of Cabinet. 

Page 26



 

CABINET 

Date Of Meeting: 4 January 2024 
Title Of Report: Settlement Capacity and Intensification Study 
Report of: Executive Director – Place 
Cabinet Portfolio: Planning Policy and Place 
Key Decision: No 
Confidentiality: Non-Exempt 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To present the findings of the ‘Settlement Capacity and Intensification Study’ 
(SICS) and to consider the continued use of digital software to support the 
Council’s planning policy function. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
2. Cabinet is recommended to: 

i. Note the findings of the three different scenarios illustrated in the Settlement 
Capacity and Intensification Study (SCIS). The study will be published on the 
council's website. 

ii. Subject to compliance with the Council's procurement rules, the ongoing use 
of digital software to support the Council Planning Policy function should be 
supported, and appropriat
[...]
ios 11 21 21 

42161 0.13 All Scenarios 3 3 3 

42202 0.14 All Scenarios 4 4 4 

42203 0.36 All Scenarios 10 10 10 

42264 0.19 All Scenarios 10 19 19 

42483 0.03 All Scenarios 0 0 0 

42486 0.03 All Scenarios 0 0 0 

42489 0.04 All Scenarios 0 0 0 

42493 0.02 All Scenarios 0 0 0 

42509 0.03 All Scenarios 0 0 0 

42533 0.04 All Scenarios 0 0 0 

42539 0.03 All Scenarios 0 0 0 

42552 0.05 All Scenarios 0 0 0 

42554 0.02 All Scenarios 0 0 0 

42677 1.39 All Scenarios 35 94 94 

 
 

 

Page 64



 Urban Intelligence 
17-19 Clare Street 
Bristol 
BS1 1XA 
urbanintelligence.co.uk  

 
 

 
 

Hart District Council 
Settlement Capacity and Intensification Study 
Appendix D | District Map 
 

December 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 65



P
age 66



 

CABINET 
 
Date of Meeting: 4 January 2024 
Title of Report: Review of CCTV Service 
Report of:  Executive Director – Communities 
Cabinet Portfolio: Community Safety and Development Management 
Key Decision: No 
 
 
 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1 
 
 
2 
 

To share with the Cabinet Members the outcomes and action plan from the 
recently undertaken CCTV Review, for Members to note.  

Members are also asked to approve the request for capital and revenue 
budget allocations. 

 
 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 
3 
 
 
 
4 
 
 
 
 
5 
 
 
6 
 
 
 
7 
 
 

That a budget of £75k is allocated to the council’s capital programme over a 
5-year period commencing in 2024/25 to fund the continuing replacement of 
the Council’s CCTV camera stock. 
 
That the actions outlined in the CCTV Review (Appendix A – Section 7) are 
noted and agreed and a revenue budget of £10k is allocated for any follow-on 
work required, particularly in relation to possible relocation of any existing 
camera assets.  
 
That approval is given to extend the contract currently in place with the Safer 
Runnymede by a further 5 years, subject to procurement processes. 
 
That a budget of £6k is allocated to the council’s capital programme to 
purchase a deployable CCTV camera asset, subject to officers' evaluation 
and finding, and agreeing consent from the Portfolio Holder.  
 
That £3.5k of annual revenue is allocated to cover costs associated for any 
additional call-out fees, which fall outside of the Routine Planned 
Maintenance (RPM). This will be utilised for identified Hot Spot cameras on 
the fixed CCTV network (£1.5k) and to cover the data connectivity (£1k) and 
installation/deinstallation costs incurred (£1k) for a deployable asset, 
dependent upon the decision taken regarding paragraph 6 above. 

 
 
 
 BACKGROUND 

 
8 
 
 
 

Officers have carried out a comprehensive review of CCTV provision, which 
concluded that the move to Runnymede Borough Council (RuBC) has been 
advantageous to Hart District Council. The camera provision is of a high 
quality, providing a service that is robust and fit for purpose.  

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



 

 
9 
 
 
 
10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11 
 
 
 
 
 
12 
 
 
 
 
13 
 
 
 

 
Now the system is running well, this high standard of service needs to be 
maintained. There are several recommendations in this report that will enable 
officers to ensure this. 
 
The recent CCTV Review (Appendix A) carried out by officers, produced an 
Action Plan (Section 7) detailing further work needed to ensure Hart’s CCTV 
system is both fully compliant with recommendations of the Information 
Commissioner’s Office (ICO) as well as being as effective as possible in line 
with reported crime and antisocial behaviour (ASB) data available. A separate 
O&S Task and Finish Subgroup Report was also undertaken and discussed 
at O&S. 
 
Both reports highlighted the need for further capital allocation to fund the 
continued programme of system upgrades by replacing older camera assets 
as well as upgrading remaining analogue transmission. Costs of upgrading 
the analogue transmission lines are not yet known and a further request for 
funding will have to be put forward once this has been ascertained.  
  
The current 
[...]
.docx – Full report available on request 

Page 93

https://commerce.boschsecurity.com/gb/en/AUTODOME-IP-starlight-5100i-IR/p/69537028619/
https://commerce.boschsecurity.com/gb/en/AUTODOME-IP-starlight-5100i-IR/p/69537028619/
https://hartdistrictcouncil.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/sites/CommunitySafety/Community%20Safety%20Document%20Library/CCTV/Monitoring%20Reports/01.%202023%20CCTV%20Review/08.%20Crime%20and%20ASB%20Stats.docx?d=w959dbbba910449e09954bbd590e1f795&csf=1&web=1&e=P7djtZ


 

 

Cabinet 
Date Of Meeting: 4 January 2024 

Title of Report: Weight to be given to the Climate Emergency in Planning 
Decisions relating to Heritage Assets 
Report of: Executive Director – Place 
Cabinet Portfolio: Planning Policy and Place 
Key Decision: No 
Confidentiality: Non-Exempt 

Purpose Of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to address the Council's declaration of a Climate 
Emergency in relation to heritage assets. Recent planning appeal decisions 
have raised questions about the Council's position. Therefore, this report aims 
to clarify the Council's stance while emphasising that each application will be 
assessed individually based on its merits. 

Recommendation 
2. Cabinet confirms the following: 

• there is a public benefit to energy efficiency and renewable or low carbon 
energy measures which, even in a small way, assist the Council’s commitment 
to making Hart district carbon neutral by 2040, 

• that significant weight will be given to the Council’s declaration of a Climate 
Emergency in all planning decisions, including those relating to heritage 
matters, 

• that the weight given to the conservation of the heritage asset will depend on 
the importance of the heritage asset and 

• where a development proposal would give rise to some harm to the 
significance of a heritage asset, the level of harm needs to be assessed and 
weighed against the public benefits of the proposal. 

Background 
3. In April 2021, the Council declared a Climate Emergency and comm
[...]
aptation-consultation-draft/


 

 

Service Plan 
• Is the proposal identified in the Service Plan? No 
• Is the proposal being funded from current budgets? Yes 
• Have staffing resources already been identified and set aside for this 

proposal? Yes 
Legal and Constitutional Issues 
13. No direct legal or constitutional issues are raised by this report. 
Financial and Resource Implications 
14. No direct financial or resource implications are associated with this report. 
Risk Management 
15. No direct risk matters are associated with this report. 
Equalities 
16. No direct equalities matters are associated with this report's content. 
Climate Change Implications 
17. Matters relating to the Council’s declaration of a Climate Emergency are 

covered in detail in this report. 
ACTION 
18. If Cabinet endorses this report, it will provide clearer guidance to decision-

makers regarding the weight that the Council would like to give to climate 
change in relation to heritage matters when determining applications. 

 
Contact Details: Mark Jaggard, Executive Director. 
 
Appendix 
None. 

Page 96



CABINET  
Thursday 4 January 2024 
Climate Change Programme six-month update June to November 2023 
Report of: Corporate Services 
Cabinet Portfolio: Climate Change and Corporate Services 
Key Decision: No  
Confidentiality: Non-Exempt  

Purpose of report 
1. This report updates Members on the progress made with the Climate Action 

Plan between June-November 2023 and highlights current progress and 
identified risks for delivery 

 
2. This report makes recommendations for the next set of priorities to support the 

delivery of the adopted approved action plan and requests further budget 
approvals for identified projects to support the plan. 

 
Recommendation  
3. The climate change programme update is reviewed and noted. 
4. Cabinet is requested to review and approve the proposed projects list and 

associated cost allocations set out in paragraph 39 to be funded from 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
CAB 1 

 

CABINET 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 4 January 2024 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Neighbour (Leader), Radley (Deputy Leader), Bailey, Clarke, Cockarill, Oliver 
and Quarterman 
 
In attendance:  Axam 
 
Officers:  
Daryl Phillips, Chief Executive 
Mark Jaggard, Executive Director - Place 
Kirsty Jenkins, Executive Director - Community 
Matthew Harris, Planning Policy Officer 
Daniel Hawes, Planning Policy and Economic Development Manager 
Liz Vango-Smith, Sustainability & Climate Change Officer 
Rachael Wilkinson, Community Safety Coordinator 
Sharon Black, Committee and Member Services Manager 
 

68 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 7 December 2023 were confirmed and signed as a correct 
record. 
  
Proposed by Cllr Neighbour; Seconded by Cllr Quarterman and agreed 
unanimously. 
 

69 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Collins. 
  
(Cllr Axam arrived 7:03pm) 
 

70 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

71 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements.  
 

72 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
There were none. 
 



 
CAB 2 

 

73 PROJECT RESOURCE TO SUPPORT THE REMODELLING OF 
HEATHLANDS COURT  
 
This paper sought agreement to release £80k to fund technical, specialist 
resources to support scoping of options for Heathlands Court's remodelling. 
  
Councillors heard: 

• That Heathlands Court was the Council’s facility for those at risk of being 
made homeless 

• The facility had been built in the 1980s and was in need of significant 
renovation 

• The layout of the building was not ideal, particularly for families; and there 
was also a need to improve energy efficiency 

• The sum requested was to provide technical support, from which a further 
report would be made to Cabinet with a recommended plan and cost 

  
Councillors questioned: 

• Whether the costs would be taken from the housing capital reserve 
• Whether the resource would be an external consultant 

  
Proposed by Cllr Bailey; Seconded by Cllr Neighbour 
  
Councillors were pleased to see the work proposed for this very important 
facility, and hoped that when proposals were put forward these would include 
both timescales and proposals for mitigation to minimise the disruption to those 
who were already in residence.  It was also noted that there was an ambition to 
improve the EPC rating, which fitted with the Council’s climate change 
emergency. 
  
Decision 
  
Cabinet unanimously agreed to release £80k to fund the procurement of 
technical, specialist resources to support work on scoping of options for 
Heathlands Court's remodelling. 
 

74 BUTTERWOOD HOMES REPORT FROM SCRUTINY PANEL  
 
This report provided an update of Butterwood Homes' performance to Cabinet, 
which had been reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny at their December 2023 
meeting. The Scrutiny Panel for Butterwood Homes issued the report. 
  
Councillors were reminded: 

• Butterwood was an arms-length Company wholly owned by the Council 
run by two directors and a Chairman 

• The Scrutiny panel report showed that the company was stable and that 
the financial performance was solid.  The Scrutiny panel was satisfied that 
the Company was achieving the desired aims for the Council 



 
CAB 3 

 

• The report of the Scrutiny panel had been discussed at the last Overview 
& Scrutiny meeting 

  
Thanks were given to the members of the Scrutiny panel for their thorough 
report, which was noted. 
 

75 SETTLEMENT CAPACITY AND INTENSIFICATION STUDY  
 
This report was to present the findings of the ‘Settlement Capacity and 
Intensification Study’ (SICS) and to consider the continued use of digital software 
to support the Council’s planning policy function. 
  
Councillors heard: 

• That the software had been used over the past few months to conduct a 
high level study which could provide evidence to demonstrate urban 
capacity in light of the government’s aim to focus primarily on increasing 
the intensification and densification of development in urban areas.       

• The cost of using the software was significantly less than having to use 
consultants whenever there was a need to produce plans 

• The use of the software would also assist in streamlining processes, and 
was very adaptable, being able to produce alternative options quickly and 
efficiently 

  
Councillors questioned: 

• Whether the outcomes of the study in fact answered the question 
previously asked relating to density studies and alternative options to 
urban extensions or possible a new and settlement to meet future 
government proposed new housing targets.   

• How the scenarios were arrived at, why these particular areas had been 
chosen, and whether they were “set in stone” 

  
Councillors noted: 

• That the study was not a land availability study but a high level theoretical 
approach to looking at where there was potential capacity for building 
additional housing  

• That the software would assist the Council in providing evidence when 
showing options for future plans 

• The use of the software in allowing quick and easy changes to modelling 
for plans in the future 

• There was an error in the consultant’s report, and the figures in the table 
on paragraph 68 were the correct ones.  The report would be corrected 
before final publication. 

  
Proposed by Cllr Cockarill; Seconded by Cllr Radley  
  
Councillors discussed: 

• The study demonstrated that unless a balanced option to spatially deliver 
development was explored, simply focussing all new development within 



 
CAB 4 

 

urban areas could result in significant harm to the character and 
appearance of our towns and villages 

• Unlike a possible new settlement option, meeting future housing need all 
within urban areas would not link the delivery of new homes to local 
community infrastructure such as open space, schools, medical or 
community facilities 

• There would be a need to create balanced communities rather than 
simply large scale delivery on 1 or 2 bedroom flats. 

  
(Cllr Axam left 7:55pm) 
  
Decision 
  
Cabinet unanimously agreed to: 
  

• Note the findings of the three different scenarios illustrated in the 
Settlement Capacity and Intensification Study (SCIS). The study will be 
published on the council's website.  

• Approve, subject to compliance with the Council's procurement rules, the 
ongoing use of digital software to support the Council Planning Policy 
function should be supported, and appropriate provisions should be made 
in the 2024/25 budget. 

 
76 REVIEW OF CCTV SERVICE  

 
This report shared with Cabinet Members the outcomes and action plan from the 
recently undertaken CCTV Review, for Members to note. Members were also 
asked to approve the request for capital and revenue budget allocations. 
  
Councillors heard: 

• That the service had been transferred to Runnymede around six months 
ago 

• This review had been undertaken to look at performance over the last six 
months and whether objectives had been fulfilled 

• The Overview and Scrutiny Committee had formed a Task and Finish 
Group to also look at CCTV provision 

• Most of the recommendations from the Task and Finish Group were 
aligned with the report’s recommendations 

• There was no fundamental issues with the CCTV service as a whole 
• The Police had confirmed that they saw the service as helpful when 

looking for evidence and as a significant deterrent against ASB/major 
crime 

• The location of the CCTV cameras had been aligned with Hart’s hotspots 
– although these were few and far between as Hart was at the bottom of 
the crime statistics table for Hampshire for 2022/23. 

• That the offer recommendations included developments for the next six 
months, including continuing the review of the positioning of cameras with 
the Police to ensure optimum siting 



 
CAB 5 

 

• There was an officer recommendation relating to financial allocation to 
ensure that the system remained fully operational, well maintained and 
that older cameras were replaced where possible.  This proposed funding 
had been included in the 2024/25 budget. 

  
Proposed by Cllr Oliver; Seconded by Cllr Neighbour 
  
Councillors discussed: 

• That the service had maintained a good level following the move to 
Runnymede 

• That a significant amount of work had been undertaken in moving the 
service from Rushmoor to Runnymede, and thanks were given to the 
Executive Director, Community and the Community Safety Team for their 
work on this 

• That an access terminal for the Police had been installed at Rushmoor 
Borough Council Offices, and once a police station was established in 
Fleet, a further access terminal would be provided by Hart District Council 
to be installed there for Police use. 

  
Recommendation 
  
Cabinet unanimously agreed: 
  

• That a budget of £75k be allocated to the council’s capital programme 
over a 5-year period commencing in 2024/25 to fund the continuing 
replacement of the Council’s CCTV camera stock.  

• That the actions outlined in the CCTV Review (Appendix A – Section 7) 
were noted and agreed and a revenue budget of £10k be allocated for 
any follow-on work required, particularly in relation to possible relocation 
of any existing camera assets.  

• That approval be given to extend the contract currently in place with the 
Safer Runnymede by a further 5 years, subject to procurement processes.  

• That a budget of £6k be allocated to the council’s capital programme to 
purchase a deployable CCTV camera asset, subject to officers' evaluation 
and finding, and agreeing consent from the Portfolio Holder.  

• That £3.5k of annual revenue be allocated to cover costs associated for 
any additional call-out fees, which fall outside of the Routine Planned 
Maintenance (RPM). This will be utilised for identified Hot Spot cameras 
on the fixed CCTV network (£1.5k) and to cover the data connectivity 
(£1k) and installation/deinstallation costs incurred (£1k) for a deployable 
asset. 

 
77 WEIGHT GIVEN TO THE COUNCIL'S DECLARATION OF A CLIMATE 

EMERGENCY IN PLANNING DECISIONS RELATING TO HERITAGE 
MATTERS  
 
The purpose of this report was to address the Council's declaration of a Climate 
Emergency in relation to heritage assets. Recent planning appeal decisions had 



 
CAB 6 

 

raised questions about the Council's position. Therefore, this report aimed to 
clarify the Council's stance while emphasising that each application will be 
assessed individually based on its merits. 
  
Councillors heard: 

• There was a need so that changes to heritage assets (listed buildings) 
could be allowed, so that they take into account climate change 
emergency issues, particularly around the use of renewable power, 
insulation etc 

• There was also a need to look at dwellings within conservation areas, and 
whether it was possible to assist residents in overcoming the challenges 
that they faced when wanting to make changes 

  
Councillors noted: 

• The report did cover dwellings within conservation areas 
• That it would be possible to draft a local development order (LDO) which 

would allow the council to grant permission for alterations to non-listed 
buildings in conservation areas 

  
Councillors discussed: 

• Whether drafting an LDO would duplicate processes being developed by 
central Government, but as there were no timescales set against the 
latter, it was agreed that it would be beneficial for the Council to draw up 
their own LDO. 

• If there was likely to be any further action as a result of the consultation 
with Historic England undertaken during 2023 

  
It was therefore agreed to add a fifth recommendation, in that Officers would look 
to begin developing a Local Development Order, and brief Cabinet in due 
course. 
  
Decision 
  
Cabinet unanimously agreed the following:  
  

• there is a public benefit to energy efficiency and renewable or low carbon 
energy measures which, even in a small way, assist the Council’s 
commitment to making Hart district carbon neutral by 2040 

• that significant weight will be given to the Council’s declaration of a 
Climate Emergency in all planning decisions, including those relating to 
heritage matters 

• that the weight given to the conservation of the heritage asset will depend 
on the importance of the heritage asset 

• where a development proposal would give rise to some harm to the 
significance of a heritage asset, the level of harm needs to be assessed 
and weighed against the public benefits of the proposal 

• Officers would look to begin developing a Local Development Order, and 
report back to Cabinet in due course. 



 
CAB 7 

 

 
78 CLIMATE CHANGE UPDATE  

 
This report updated Members on the progress made with the Climate Action 
Plan between June-November 2023 and highlighted current progress and 
identified risks for delivery 2.  
  
The report also made recommendations for the next set of priorities to support 
the delivery of the adopted approved action plan and requested further budget 
approvals for identified projects to support the plan. 
  
Councillors noted: 

• This was the first six-monthly update following the launch of the 
programme in June 2023 

• The report had been before Overview and Scrutiny in December and the 
Portfolio Holder would also mention it at the next full Council meeting at 
the end of January. 

• There had been good progress on a range of issues during the six month 
period 

  
Councillors discussed: 

• Whether the climate action score card was an annual event 
• Whether the leisure centres project was still on target to report back in 

March 
  
Proposed by Cllr Quarterman; Seconded by Cllr Oliver 
  
Agreed unanimously 
  
Decision 
  
Cabinet: 
  

• Reviewed and noted the climate change programme update  
• Reviewed and approved the proposed projects list and associated cost 

allocations set out in paragraph 39 of the report, to be funded from the 
approved 2023/24 climate budget. 

 
79 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Cabinet reviewed and noted the January 2024 Cabinet Work Programme. 
  
Amendments were made as follows: 
  

• The item on Butterwood Homes was deferred until March due to resource 
issues 



 
CAB 8 

 

Remove the item on Hartley Wintney Conservation Area Appraisal as no date for 
the report was yet available.  This would be added back to the Work Programme 
when a date was identified. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.32 pm 
 
 


